Document would be 584,899,284 Shares and on completion of the Offer
(assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to
the Record Date) would be 712,177,506 Shares.

There are currently 40,000,000 Shares on issue that are subject to escrow
restrictions, either voluntary or ASX imposed.

3.8 Underwriting and Sub-Underwriting

The Offer is partially underwritten by Morgans Corporate Limited (ABN 32 010 539
607) (AFSL 235407) (the Underwriter).

The Underwriter has agreed to underwrite the offer for up to $5,000,000 (up to
55,555,556 Shares).

The Company has entered into the Underwriting Agreement with the
Underwriter, the material terms of which are summarised in Section 6.1.

The Underwriter has entered into a number of sub-underwriting agreements in
respect of the Shares they have agreed to underwrite pursuant to the
Underwriting Agreement.

3.9 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their
holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 18% (as compared to their
holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table
below:

3592-08/1511258_1  9

Holder

Holding as
at Record

date

Approximate
% at Record

Date1
Entitlements under

the Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

Approximate
% post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 1.75% 2,222,222 10,000,000 1.43%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.87% 1,111,111 5,000,000 0.71%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.26% 333,333 1,500,000 0.21%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.07% 88,889 400,000 0.06%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 11,111 50,000 0.01%

TOTAL 527,751,995 - 127,278,222 - 700,030,217

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 527,751,995 Shares at the date of this Offer
Document.

3.10 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of
this Offer Document and their Entitlement is set out in the table below.

Director Shares
Voting

Power (%) Entitlement $

Lou Panaccio - - - -

Jeremy Curnock
Cook1

- - - -

Michael Perry  - - - -

Suzanne Crowe - - - -

Damien McDonald - - - -

Louis Drapeau - - - -

Notes:

1. 41,129,032 shares held in the name of One Funds Management Limited <Asia Pac